

O.S No. 290/2017 , DW-1

Witness present and duly sworn on 16.12.2023

Examination in chief by Advocate for Defendant/s:-

I have filed my affidavit in lieu of examination in chief. I state that, the contents of the affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

EX D 1 is the certified copy of the Judgment in RA No. 29/2022, EX D 2 is the certified copy of the Decree in RA No. 29/2022, EX D 3 is the certified copy of the Judgement in RA No. 115/2022, EX D 4 is the certified copy of the Decree in RA No. 115/2022, EX D 5 is the certified copy of the appeal memorandum in RA No. 115/2022, EX D 6 is the certified copy of the order in W P No. 20043/2022, EX D 7 is the certified copy of the order in W.P No. 12644/2021, EX D 8 is the certified copy of the compromise petition filed in OS NO. 61/1982, EX D 9 is the certified copy of the Decree in OS 61/1982, EX D 10 is the certified copy of the agreement of sale dated 15.02.1993, EX D 11 is the certified copy of the endorsement issued by PDO, Parandahally Grama panchayath, EX D 12 and 13 are the Letters of information issued by PDO dated 15.04.2021, EX D 14 is the demand register extract, EX D 15 is the certified copy of the sale deed date 30.05.1990, EX D 16 is the certified copy of the Judgment in OS No. 61/1982, EX D 17 is the certified copy of Decree in OS No. 61/1982, EX D 18 is the certified copy of the endorsement issued by secretary Parandahalli Grama Panchayath, EX D 19 is the demand register extract,

EX D 20 is the Tax assessment extract, Ex D 21 is the certified copy of the Judgment in RSA No. 1208/2008, EX D 22 is the certified copy of the Decree in RSA No. 1208/2008, EX D 23 is the Letter issued by KUDA on 07.06.2011, EX D 24 is the Letter issued by EO, Taluk Panchayath dated 18.04.2011, EX D 25 is the certified copy of the compromise petitioner filed in OS No. 77/1980, EX D 26 is the certified copy of the Decree in OS No. 77/1980, EX D 27 is the Letter issued by EO, Taluk Panchayath to the PDO dated 02.08.2013, Ex D 28 to 30 are the extract of mutation registers, EX D 31 to 34 are the RTC extracts are produced and got marked as exhibits, and prays to Dismiss the suit.

(Cross examination of DW1 deferred at the request of counsel for Plaintiff ).

(Typed to my dictation in the open court, corrected and then signed by me)

R. O. I & A. C

sd/-

(Manju M)

*II-Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC, KGF*